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Augusta Co., Marriages {2803}

6 Mar 1801

2 Feb 1804

26 Apr 1804

23 Jan 1806

28 Jan 1809

12 Apr 1808

2 Jun 1814

7 Feb 1822

17 Apr 1823

6 Feb 1829

29 Nov 1832

21 Apr 1834

Keizer, David

Hill, Lydia

bondsman - James Rankin
Lydia is sister to Eleanor Hill

Coiner, John
Spotts, Cath’e
by William King

Kiser, Daniel
Coiner, Polly
by John McCue, Minister

Spotts, Jacob
Coiner, Elizabeth
by John McCue

Spatts, John
Imboden, Catherine
by William King

Keiser, Joseph
Bell, Elizabeth
by John McCue

Bush, Parker
Spotts, Eliz.
by William King

Brown, John B.
Keyser, Polly
by Conrad Speece

Moore, James
Koiner, Jane

Coiner, David
Keyser, Ann
by William Wilson

Swartsley, Ira
Teaford, Margaret

Gilliat, William
Teaford, Mary

#32

#A

#33

#34

#36

#321

#315

#313



29 Aug 1834

11 Sep 1834

11 Sep 1837

17 Jan 1839

20 Jun 1844

Yager, Henry
Spotts, Ellen

Shirey, Peter
Keiser, Julia A.
by William Scull, Minister

Brown, John W.
Teaford, Jane

Coiner, Michael A.
Kiser, Elisabeth
by John J. Reimensnyder, Minister

Kiser, Jesse
Messersmith, Catharine
by John A. Van Lear

#371

#A6

#319

#A8



Augusta Co., Births {6110}

28 Oct 1857

25 May 1859

Apr 1862

Feb 1864

22 Nov 1864

16 Jan 1865

1865

4 Feb 1870

23 May 1870

3 Nov 1870

Propes, Mary Caroline
b. Moffetts Branch
father: Sebastian Propes
mother: Rebecca -----

Spotts, -----

b. Christians Creek
father: Jacob Spotts
mother: Mary -----

Armentrout, Charles
male

father: Jacob Armentrout

mother: Rebecca -----

Coiner, Sarah
female

father: Daniel Coiner
mother: Isabella -----

Perry, Sallie
female

father: James Perry
mother: Mary -----

Coiner, C. Lee

male

father: Harrison Coiner
mother: Martha -----

Strough, William

male

father: William Strough
mother: Anna -----

Coiner, Arabella
female

father: George Coiner
mother: Susan -----

Coiner, Emma
female

father: George Coiner
mother: Luvenia -----

Coiner, Ada

#41B4

#3533

#6C22

#A426

#32325

#3246

#2B17

#32231

#32314

#A441



female
father: Cornelius Coiner
mother: Mary -----

(Note: There are no other Spotts children, or children of Sebastian Propes through 1870.) MBA

18 Oct 1871

6 Nov 1871

9 Dec 1871

31 Mar 1872

Apr 1872

14 May 1872

Jun 1872

Aug 1872

21 Sep 1872

Coiner, Mary
female

father: James Coiner
mother: Louisa -----

Skelton, R. C.

female

father: William Skelton
mother: Anna -----

filed in Birth Book (1853-1874), p. 234

Coiner, Daniel

male

father: Cornelius Coiner
mother: Mary -----

Coiner, Junius

male

father: Harrison Coiner
mother: Martha -----

Coiner, George
female

father: George Coiner
mother: Luvenia -----

Coiner, Estie

female

father: George Coiner
mother: Mary -----

Coiner, -----

male

b. dead

father: Jacob Coiner
mother: Sarah -----

Coiner, Charles

male

father: Harrison Coiner
mother: Martha -----

Palmer, James

#A814

#2979

#A442

#3249

#32313 7?

#32232

#A416

#324A

#31262



19 Aug 1872

18 Nov 1872

11 Jul 1873

11 Jul 1873

1 May 1874

19 Aug 1874

Feb 1875

Jul 1875

Oct 1875

male
father: Martin Palmer
mother: Hettie -----

Coiner, Florence
female

father: James Coiner
mother: Carrie -----

Coiner, Julian

male

father: Cornelius Coiner
mother: Mary -----

Strough, M.

female, twin

father: William Strough
mother: Annie -----

Strough, -----

female, twin

father: William Strough
mother: Annie -----

Keiser, Florence
female

father: William Keiser
mother: Fannie -----

Skelton, Luther

male

father: William Skelton
mother: Annie -----

filed in Birth Book (1853-1874), p. 290

Coiner, Mary

female

father: George Coiner
mother: Levenia -----

Perry, Phillip

male

father: James Perry
mother: Elizabeth -----

Coiner, James

male

father: James Coiner
mother: Caroline -----

#A815

#A443

#2B1A

#2B1B

#A234

#297A

#32316

#32328

#A816



24 Sep 1876

25 Sep 1877

28 Sep 1877

9 Feb 1879

27 Feb 1879

15 Oct 1879

6 Nov 1879

12 Nov 1880

26 Nov 1880

Strough, Jane

female

father: William Strough
mother: Susan -----

Roller, Sarah

female

father: George Roller
mother: Caroline -----

Palmer, Joseph

male

father: Martin Palmer
mother: Hettie -----

Coiner, Silas

male

father: George Coiner
mother: Mary -----

Weade, Mary

female

father: Henry Weade

mother: Virginia -----

filed in Birth Book (1876-1879), p. 338

Coiner, Aldo

male

father: Philip Coiner
mother: Rebecca -----

Keiser, E. L.

male

father: Bernard Keiser

mother: Annie -----

filed in Birth Book (1876-1879), p. 375

Coiner, Janetta
female

father: George Coiner
mother: Lavenia -----

Keiser, Ida

female

father: B. Keiser

mother: Annie -----

filed in Birth Book (1880-1887), p. 400

#A444/1

#2ET71

#31263

#32235

#29B2

#32341

#A261

#3231A

#A262



Jan 1881

4 Aug 1881

5 Jan 1883

14 Feb 1884

4 Sep 1884

22 Apr 1885

3Jun 1885

17 Dec 1885

13 Feb 1886

13 Jun 1887

Roler, Oscar

male

father: George Roler
mother: Carrie -----

Thompson, Fannie
female

father: Berry Thompson
mother: Margaret -----

Coiner, William
male

father: B. F. Coiner
mother: Rebecca -----

Coiner, Elmore

male

father: Phil Coiner
mother: Rebecca -----

Coiner, O.

female

father: B. Frank Coiner
mother: Mary -----

Coiner, -----

male

father: ? Coiner
mother: Lavinia -----

Kieser, E. R.

female

father: Bernard Kieser
mother: Annie -----

filed in Birth Book (1880-1887), p. 491

Roller, George

male

father: George Roller
mother: Carry -----

Coiner, Floyd

male

father: Cornelius Coiner
mother: Sallie -----

Keiser, George
male
father: Bernard Keiser

#2ET73

#41612/1

#32241

#32342

#32242 7

#3231x ?

#A264

#2ET75

#A446

#A265



6 Nov 1887

12 Apr 1888

8 Oct 1889

20 Mar 1890

17 Feb 1891

10 Jun 1891

30 Aug 1891

22 Apr 1892

19 Jun 1892

17 Sep 1892

mother: Annie -----

Coiner, -----

male

father: B. Frank Coiner
mother: Mary -----

Comer, Edna
female

father: James Comer
mother: Emma -----

Coiner, M.

female

father: B. Frank Coiner
mother: Mary -----

Roller, Otha

male

father: William Roller
mother: Georgianna -----

Coiner, Etta

female

father: B. Frank Coiner
mother: Mary -----

Roller, Carrie
female

father: George Roller
mother: Carrie -----

Rawlings, -----
female, stillborn
father: J. B. Rawlings
mother: L. E. -----

Coiner, -----

female

father: Benjamin Coiner
mother: Mollie -----

Coiner, Lucy
female

father: James Coiner
mother: Emma -----

Rawlins, Anna
female

#32243

#A4121

#32244

#2EB1

#32245

#2ET7

#2E211

#32246

#A4122 ?

#2E212



13 Jun 1894

19 Oct 1894

19 Oct 1894

father: (Dr.) J. B. Rawlins
mother: L. E. -----

Coiner, James

male

father: James Coiner
mother: Emma -----

Coiner, -----

female, stillborn, twin
father: Benjamin Coiner
mother: Mary -----

Coiner, -----

female, stillborn, twin
father: Benjamin Coiner
mother: Mary -----

#A4123

#32247

#32248



Augusta Co., Deaths {3453}

1853-1878 (Vol. 1):

3 Jan 1855

27 Aug 1862

Aug 1862

Aug 1862

9 Sep 1862

Jan 1864

Oct 1864

Mar 1868

2 Mar 1871

Spotts, Catharine, Mrs.

daughter of Matthew & Eve Hoover
d. at Augusta Co. at age 50

wife of George Spotts

b.in PA

Spotts, Jacob

son of George & Catharine Spotts
d. at Pointsville at age 36 of fever
husband of Mary Spotts

b. in Augusta Co.

Spotts, twin

son of Jacob & Mary Spotts
d. at age 1 day

b. in Augusta Co.

Spotts, twin

son of Jacob & Mary Spotts
d. at age 1 day

b. in Augusta Co.

Coiner, Elizabeth

daughter of Daniel & Mary A. Keiser
d. at age 41 of apoplexy

wife of Michael A. Coiner

Spotts, George

son of Jacob & Mrs. Spotts
d. in Augusta Co. at age 76
husband of Catharine Spotts

b. in Augusta Co.
informant - David Spotts (son)

Shreckhise, Mary L.

daughter of James E. & Mary Ross
d. at age 23 of fever

wife of Danl. K. Shreckhise

Shreckhise, Wm. Early
son of Danl. K. & Rebecca Shreckhise
d. at age 8m

Coiner, Samuel
son of Gasper Coiner

#35/1

#353

#3534

#3535

#A8

#35

#A34/1

#A341

#A4/1



6 Apr 1872

28 Feb 1878

17 Feb 1878

1879-1892 (Vol.
15 Jun 1883

30 Sep 1886

26 May 1888

15 Apr 1892

15 Mar 1892

1893-1896:
19 Nov 1895

28 Feb 1896

d. in Augusta Co. at age 69y-O0m-9d of gastritis
husband of Mary A. Coiner
b. in Augusta Co.

Coiner, Mary A.

daughter of Danl. & M. A. Keiser

d. at South River at age 63 of cancer
wife of Samuel Coiner

b. in Augusta Co.

Cullins, Sarah

daughter of Danl. & Mary Keiser
d. at age 63y-11m of consumption
wife of James J. Cullen

Coiner, Harrison H.
son of John K. & Frances Coiner

d. in Augusta Co. at age 64y-10m-13d of “dropsy of heart”

husband of Martha W. Coiner
b. in Augusta Co.

2): {6109}

Spotts, David
male, d. at age 71y-5m

Keiser, Elizabeth
female, d. at age 1y-4m

Keiser, Mary E.
female, d. at age 13y-7m

Keiser, Emma L.
female, d. at age 31

Keiser, George K.
male, d. at age 86

Coiner, Laura V.

daughter of Jacob & Margt. Coiner

d. near Waynesboro at age 37 of consumption
unmarried

b. in Augusta Co.

Spotts, Michael H.
son of George & Catherine Spotts
d. at Craigsville at age 72y-1m-28d of Bright’s disease

#A4

#Al

#324

#3517

#8725

#A2

#A411

#352



15 Oct 1896

husband of B. P. Spotts
b. in Augusta Co.

Shreckhise, G. D.

son of D. K. & Rebecca Shreckhise

d. in Augusta Co. at age 29 of consumption
unmarried

b. in Augusta Co.

#A342



Land Tax Lists

1793 James Ramsay’s List (1st District)
(No Jacob Spotts) MBA

1794 James Ramsay’s List (1st District)
(No Jacob Spotts) MBA

1795 James Ramsay’s List (1st District)
Spotts, Jacob 250 + 246 acres

1796 James Ramsay’s List (1st District)
Spotts, Jacob 250 + 246 acres

1797 James Ramsay’s List (1st District)
Spotts, Jacob 250 + 246 acres

1798
James Ramsay’s List (1st District)
Spotts, Jacob 250 + 246 acres

1799 James Ramsay'’s List (1st District)
Spotts, Jacob 250 + 246 acres

1800 James Ramsay'’s List (1st District)
Spotts, Jacob 250 + 246 + 140 acres

1801 James Ramsay'’s List (1st District)

Spotts, Jacob 443 acres
(from Wilson) 140 acres

1802 M. Austin’s List (1st District)

Spotts, Jacob 443 acres
(from Wilson) 140 acres

1803 Morris Austin’s List (1st District)

Spotts, Jacob 443 acres
(from Wilson) 140 acres

#3/1

#3/1

#3/1

#3/1

#3/1

#3/1

#3/1

#3/1

#3/1



1804 Morris Austin’s List (1st District)

Spotts, Jacob 443 acres #3/1
(from Wilson) 140 acres



Augusta Co., Court Records

1745-1800:
0. S.380/N.S. 139 - Eve Perkey [#9 ?] vs. Henry Perkey:

Will of John Pirkey, of Rockingham. Wife Sarah. Eldest son Henry [#9/1]. Other sons Jacob
and John. Daughters Catherine and Sarah (infants). Brother Henry. Brother-in-law John
Pence. Dated 30 Nov 1794.

0O.S.225/N.S. 79 - Bill, 1811 - Perkey vs. Perkey:

Complainants are, viz. Henry and Jacob Pirkey, executors of the will of Jacob Pirkey, deceased,
who had a son Solomon. Jacob died testate.

Will of Jacob Perkey of Rockingham. Sons Henry, Solomon, Jacob. Wife Elizabeth. Seven
children. Children heirs of son John. Daughters Catherine, Elizabeth, Margaret, and Mary.
Recorded in Rockingham Jun 1809.

0O.S. 107/ N. S. 36 - Pirkey vs. Pirkey:

Orator is Jacob Perkey, of Rockingham, son and heir-at-law of Henry Pirkey, who died 1760. In
1753 Henry entered 400 acres in Augusta County. His widow made an inclusive survey for
their two sons, Henry and John, to exclusion of orator. Orator's brother John died testate, de-
vising the land to his sons Henry and Jacob. Answer says Henry Perkey died testate in 1761,
will in Augusta County. John Pence deposes, 1807, George Pence was son-in-law of orator's
mother. George and John are brothers.



Augusta Co., Will Book 10, pp. 408-409 {6111}

Will of Jacob Spotts [#3/1], of Augusta County, dated 1 Feb 1808

wife - Mary [#3]

five sons - Jacob [#33], John [#34], George [#35], David [#37], & Daniel [#38]
four daughters - Mary [#31], Catrene [#32], Elizabeth [#36], & Anna [#39]
Mary, Catrene already paid

Elizabeth & Anna not of age

executors - eldest sons Jacob & John

witnesses - Jacob Larew, Elizabeth Larew, Reuben Larew, & Joseph Larew
securities - George A. Koiner, Frederick Imboden, Jacob Larew

proved - 24 Dec 1810 (his wife Mary still living)

Augusta Co., Will Book 11, pp. 112-118 {5920}

Sale of Estate of Jacob Spotts [#3/1], deceased, dated 1812

John Spotts [#34]
George Spotts [#35]
John Gilkerson
Philip Dull?

David Henderson
Jacob Bowman
George Putt?
Joshua Hizer
Stephen Riddle
John Paul

Andrew Hunter
Wm. Willson

John Alexander
Isaac Moore
George M. Coiner
Mrs. Powers

Geo. Zumbow
George A. Coiner
Jacob Clingerfield
Enos Swink

Jacob Moore

Jacob Doome

Peter Hughs

Adam Shipe (1 Bible)
John Coiner [#32/1]
Mr. Shewry

Samuel Kizer [Daniel Keiser, #A ??7]
Gilbert Ray



Matt Young

John Marshall
Benjamin Imboden
James Tate

John Imboden
George Teaford [#31/1]
F. Imboden
Joseph Harvey
James Marshall
James Wilson
James Imboden
Wm. Davis

Henry Shewry
Wm. Brooks

Isaac Smith
George Pepperley
Jacob Gregory
John Best

Michael Cline

Augusta Co., Will Book 12, pp. 340-341 {5921}

Settlement of Estate of Jacob Spotts [#3/1], dated 11 Oct 1815
Daniel Kiser [#A], guardian of Elizabeth Spotts [#36]

Augusta Co., Will Book 26, pp. 60-61 {6112}

Will of Mary Teaford [#31], of Augusta County, dated 15 Feb 1841

sons - Harrison [#316], Elijah [#318], George [#311], Jacob [#314], & Adam [#317]

daughters - Eliza Ann [#31A], Sarah [#312], Mary [#313], Margaret [#315], & Jane Brown
[#319]

sons-in-law - Jacob C.|G. Palmer [#312/1], William Gillett [#313/1], & Ira Swartzel [#315/1]

executor - George Baylor, Jr. (friend)

witnesses - George Spattz [#35], William Glass, Elizabeth Joseph

proved - “March Term 1841~



Augusta Co., Guardians Bonds

1809-1815:
28 Jan 1811 Spotts, Anna (orphan of Jacob Spotts) #39
bond - Jacob Spotts [#33] & Joseph Larue
28 Jan 1811 Spotts, Betsy & David (orphans of Jacob Spotts) #36 & #37

bond - Daniel Kizer [#A] & William Patrick
[Note: Daniel signed his surname Kiser.] MBA

(Note: No bond was found for Daniel Spotts [#38] from 1809 to 1815.) MBA

Augusta Co., Executors & Administrators Bonds

1809-1816:

24 Dec 1810 Estate of Jacob Spotts, deceased #3/1
executors - Mary Spotts [#3], Jacob Spotts [#33], & John Spotts [#34]



Augusta Co., Crimora, Trinity Lutheran Church Cemetery {16253}

Located on Route 865.

Coiner, Mary A.
Coiner, Samuel
Coiner, Jacob

Coiner, Sarah M.
Coyner, James M.
Coyner, Emma K.
Coyner, Mathilda Gordon
Leonard, Edna C.
Leonard, Frederick B.
Leonard, James G.
Coyner, Margaret G.

O O T OOTCOTOTUTUTOTUTUTUT

. 1811
. 1802
. 1830
. 1827
. 1860
. 1861
. 1875
. 1888
. 1881
. 1918

1894

(dau. of J. J. & M. L. Coyner)

Coyner, Samuel Godfrey
Coyner, Myrtle Varner
Coyner, John Samuel
Coiner, Cornelius
Coiner, Mary S.
Coiner, Sallie C.
Coiner, Julian St. P.
Coiner, Noah Wilmont
Coiner, Jane Ellen
Coiner, Flora M.
Coiner, Floyd H.
Coiner, Nora A.
Sheetz, Mary Ann
Sheetz, William T.
Sheetz, William C.
Sheetz, Samuel J.

OO T OO UOUTOCUTOTUTOTUODUTOTUTUTUT

1869

. 1879
. 1908
. 1846
. 1846
. 1854
. 1872
. 1874
. 1876
. 1878
. 1886
. 1885
. 1849
. 1841
. 1867
. 1871

. 1872
. 1871
. 1898
. 1898
L1911
. 1912
. 1948
. 1952
. 1972
. 1967
. 1899

O 0O 0 O OO0 000 o o

. 1946
. 1969
. 1982
. 1918
. 1882
. 1938
. 1930
. 1949
. 1943
. 1900
. 1961
. 1972
. 1897
. 1894
. 1893
d. 1891

O 0O 0 000000000 o o o

#A4
#A4/1
#A41
#A41/1
#A412
#A412/1
#A412/2
#A4121
#A4121/1
#A41212
#A4131

#A415
#A415/1
#A4151
#A44
#A44/1
#A44/2
#A444
#A444
#A444/1
#A445
#A446
#A446/1
#A45
#A45/1
#A451
#A452



Augusta Co., Staunton, Western State Hospital Cemetery {4078}

Spotts, Elizabeth (Terrace 9, Grave 9) #351/1 7

HISTORY OF AUGUSTA COUNTY, VIRGINIA, by J. Lewis Payton (Bridgewater,
VA: 1953)

pp. 325-326 - The Koiner Family {2802}

“The farm of George Adam [Koiner] is still in the possession of his grandson, George K. Keiser
[#A2].”



